
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 March 2020 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Cllr D Butler 
 
Reserve: Cllr R Burton 
 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
There is a Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Committee and Sub Committees 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

9 March 2020 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s13319/Protocol%20for%20public%20speaking%20at%20Licensing%20Meetings.pdf


 

 tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

mailto:tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Application for Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 The 
Triangle, Bournemouth 

5 - 32 

 To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the Premises Licence 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety Licensing 
Objectives. 
 

 

5.   Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Bistro on the Beach, 
Southbourne, Promenade, Bournemouth, BH6 4BE 

33 - 62 

 To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence for Bistro on The 
Beach of Solent Promenade, Southbourne, to increase the licensable area 
to include the existing take away area, to add off sales for the supply of 
alcohol, and to identify the location of an outdoor temporary bar servery 
area - all in accordance with the current licence schedule and conditions.  
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 The Triangle, 
Bournemouth 

Meeting date  17 March 2020 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the premises 
licence relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety. 

Recommendations Members are asked to decide whether to:  

 a) Modify the conditions of the licence. 
b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the 

licence. 
c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). 
d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 

months. 
e) Revoke the licence. 
f) Leave the licence in its current state. 

 
Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the 
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to speak.  Members must give full reasons for 
their decision. 
 

Reason for 
recommendations 

When a review application by a responsible authority, or any other 
person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the 
Council’s Constitution states that these applications should be dealt 
with by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the application. 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Lewis Allison – Tourism, Leisure and Communities 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Communities 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Bournemouth Central 

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for the review of the premises licence, under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Ac 2003, was made by Dorset Police on 28th January 2020.  Dorset Police 
believe that the premises are involved in criminal activity that undermines the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety and 
they no longer have confidence in the DPS or premises licence holder.  A copy of 
the review application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A copy of the premises licence and location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The premises have had the benefit of a licence since November 2005 when it was 
successfully converted under transition of the Licensing Act 2003. 

4. In December 2013 a minor variation was submitted, at the request of Dorset Police, 
following several incidents at the premises.  The conditions suggested were to 
ensure that there was door supervision, upgraded CCTV and a sufficient drug policy 
approved by Dorset Police. 

5. In September 2017 a further minor variation application was made to add conditions 
as suggested by Environmental Health under the prevention of public nuisance.  In 
addition, a change to the layout was approved to include a lobby to the front door. 

6. In November 2017 Environmental Health submitted a review application following 
receipt of complaints of music and people noise emanating from the premises.  A 
further noise prevention condition was attached to the licence (current condition 3.1) 
as an appropriate action to take in this case for the promotion of the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

Consultation 

7. Dorset Police submitted the application on 28th January 2020 and declared that a 
copy of the application had been served on the other responsible authorities and the 
licence holders on that day. 

8. On 29th January 2020 Sarah Rogers of the Licensing Authority displayed a site 
notice to the front of the premises.  A spare copy was handed to a male who came 
down from the upstairs flat to ask what was happening and he confirmed that he 
would inform Mr Kimber, the premises licence holder of the situation, as he was not 
in at the time. 

6



9. Two further notices were placed in the main offices of the Town hall (Customer 
Services Reception at St Stephen’s Road and the main public noticeboard in Bourne 
Avenue).  A notice was also published on the BCP Council’s website. 

10. The licence holders have not contacted the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police 
throughout the consultation period, neither directly or through a third party. 

Options Appraisal 

11. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

 The application made by Dorset Police. 

 The submissions made by or on behalf of the licence holder. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy. 

Summary of financial implications 

12. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or the 
licence holder to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on the 
Council. 

Summary of legal implications 

13. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be appealed to Dorset 
Magestrates Court by the applicant or the licence holder within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision.  

Summary of human resources implications 

14. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

15. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

16. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

17. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

18. N/A 

Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/LicensingAct/TheLicensingAct2003

.aspx   

7

https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/LicensingAct/TheLicensingAct2003.aspx
https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/LicensingAct/TheLicensingAct2003.aspx


Appendices   

1. Copy application for review by Dorset Police 

2. Copy current premises licence and plan showing the location of the premises. 

8



Appendix 1

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



Appendix 2

23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a Full Variation of premises licence for Bistro 
on the Beach 

Meeting date  17 March 2020 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mr Ian Meads made an application on behalf of Mr Peter Bruton to 
vary the Premises Licence for Bistro on The Beach of Solent 
Promenade, Southbourne on the 28th January 2020. The 
application seeks to: 

Increase the licensable area to include the existing take away area 
Add off sales for the supply of alcohol / 

Identify the location of an outdoor temporary bar servery area - all 
in accordance with the current licence schedule and conditions.  

This is a resubmission of the application as the Licensing Authority 
rejected the original application due to a technical issue. It was not 
advertised correctly in accordance with the guidelines of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendations Members are asked to decide whether to: - 

a) Grant the variation application as made; 
b) Refuse the variation application; 
c) Grant the application subject to additional conditions. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received a representation from Dorset 
Police under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 

application that have been raised in the representation. 

Where representations have been received in relation to an 
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the 

33

Agenda Item 5



concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

  

34



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Lewis Allison - Tourism, Leisure and Communities 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Ms Michelle Fletcher 

 (01202) 451560 

 Michelle.fletcher@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards  East Southbourne & Tuckton; 

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. on the 28th January 2020 an application was resubmitted to vary the premises licence 
BH083711 for Bistro on the Beach under the Licensing Act 2003 as attached at 
Appendix 1. This application mirrors the one originally submitted in August 2019 with the 
added advantage of agreed conditions with the Responsible Authorities. The application 
is for: 

Removal of Transitional Grandfather rights conditions 1.8 to 1.18.  

Add conditions as agreed with Dorset Police and Environmental Health.   

Increase the licensable area in include the existing take away area. 

Add off sales for the supply of alcohol. 

Identify a temporary bar  location– (technically this isn’t required as the area is already 
licensed). 

All in accordance with the current Licence schedule and conditions.  

2. A plan is attached at Appendix 2 showing the location of the Premises.  

3. A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 3 

Consultation 

4. The original application was submitted in August 2019 and both Environmental 
Health and Dorset Police mediated conditions with the applicant. The application was 
then rejected by the Licensing Authority in September 2019 as the application had 
not been advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

At this time, it was agreed that the applicant would resubmit the application in the 
New Year as the changes were not required until the next season. They were 
advised that they should add any conditions agreed via mediation into the new 
application.  

5. On the 27th January 2020 Mr Meads made contact with the Licensing Authority for 
pre-application advice relating to the site notice and newspaper advert so that the 
application would not be rejected again.  At this time again, Mr Meads was reminded 

35



to include any previously agreed conditions in the proposed application to which he 
confirmed he had. 

6. The application for a full variaiton was then received on the 28th January and served 
on all responsible authorities, the applicant confirmed that the statutory notices were 
displayed on the site and published in the local newspaper. 

7. The following comments were received by Environmental Health: 

“On behalf of the Public Protection Team, please accept this e-mail as confirmation 
that I have corresponded with the applicant previously regarding this application and 
note that they have added the suggested conditions below to this application.  

1. Noise from amplified music and associated sources either generated within the 
premises or the external licenced area shall not be audible in noise sensitive 
premises at any time. 

2. The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons 
using any outside areas do so in a quiet and orderly fashion. 

This will therefore satisfy the department that the Licensing Objective in relation to 

prevention of public nuisance would be sufficiently upheld and therefore I have no 

objections to this application being granted.” 

8. On the 7th February 2020 a representation was received from Dorset Police. A copy 
of this representation is attached at Appendix 4. 

9. The Licensing Authority researched similar premises to gauge what other 
permissions have been previously granted for similar premises on the seafront.  This 
information was shared with Dorset Police and they were also reminded that they 
had previously agreed conditions with the applicant and asked if they wished for their 
representation to remain. Dorset Police confirmed at that time that their 
representation was to remain. 

10. No other representations were received from any of the other responsible authorities 
or any other person. 

Options Appraisal 

11. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

 The representations made by Dorset Police. 

 The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public 

safety.  

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 

36



Summary of financial implications 

N/A 

Summary of legal implications 

12. The applicant has the right of appeal against the decision made by the committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the 
applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision. 

Summary of human resources implications 

13. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

14. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

15. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

16. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

17. N/A 

 

Background papers 

Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy: 

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.p
df 

Appendices   

1. Copy of the application to vary a premises licence 

2. Location plan of premises  

3. Current Premises Licence  

4. Licensing representation from Dorset Police  

37

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



This page is intentionally left blank

60



61



This page is intentionally left blank

62


	Agenda
	4 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 The Triangle, Bournemouth
	Enc 1 for Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 the Triangle, Bournemouth 2
	Enc. 2 for Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 The Triangle, Bournemouth

	5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Bistro on the Beach, Southbourne, Promenade, Bournemouth, BH6 4BE
	Enc. 1 for Full Variation
	Enc. 2 for Full Variation
	Enc. 3 for Full Variation
	Enc. 4 for Full Variation






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Flagg – Chairman 

 – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butler  

 
Also in 
attendance:  

Cllr G Farquhar (observing) 

 
 

113. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

114. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Butt. Cllr R Burton as the 
nominated reserve stepped up to be a member of the Sub Committee.  
 
Cllr G Farquhar was present as an observer, having agreed to be the new 
reserve.  
 

115. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

116. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Xchange Bar, 4 The Triangle, 
Bournemouth  
 
In Attendance: 
 
From BCP Council: 
Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Senior Solicitor 
Jill Holyoake – Senior Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Max Reid – Business Support Officer (observing) 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, Dorset Police: 
Louise Busfield – Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling – Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
One Police observer 
 
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 March 2020 

 
On behalf of the Premises: 
Stuart Kimber – Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
Carol Legg – employed at the premises, representing Mr Kimber 
Three members of the public 
 
The Chairman made introductions and the procedure to be followed in 
considering the review was outlined and agreed by all parties. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book.  The Sub Committee was asked to 
consider an application by Dorset Police to review the premises licence for 
Xchange Bar, 4 The Triangle, Bournemouth, on the grounds that the 
premises was not upholding the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety licensing objectives. A copy of the application was attached to the 
covering report and provided detailed reasons for why the Police were 
seeking the review. The premises licence holders had not contacted the 
Licensing Authority or the Police during the consultation period either 
directly or through a third party. The options available to the Sub Committee 
in determining the review were set out in the report’s recommendation. 
 
Following the publication of the report Dorset Police provided an additional 
witness statement from Inspector Jonathan Wasey which had been 
circulated to all parties in advance of the hearing. 
 
The following persons gave verbal evidence at the hearing: 
 

 Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Louise Busfield, on behalf of the Chief 
Officer of Dorset Police, the applicant. 

 

 Carol Legg – employed at the premises and representing Mr Stuart 
Kimber, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
 
During the hearing the Sub Committee was advised that part of Mrs Legg’s 
verbal submission was likely to disclose exempt information of a personal 
nature in respect of her own circumstances and in respect of Mr Kimber.  
 
RESOLVED that under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 the public be excluded for part of Mrs 
Legg’s submission as the Sub Committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
hearing taking place in public. 
 
Having considered this part of Mrs Legg’s submission the meeting resumed 
in public session.  
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 March 2020 

 
Members of the Sub Committee asked various questions to all parties 
present during the hearing.  All parties were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of one another. 
 
All parties had the opportunity to sum up, before the Sub Committee retired 
to make its decision. 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the application and having heard 
representations from Dorset Police and on behalf of the premises, and 
having regard for the 2003 Licensing Act and accompanying 
guidance, the Sub Committee decided to revoke the premises licence 
for XChange Bar, 4 The Triangle, Bournemouth, on the grounds that 
the premises is not upholding the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the options available as set out in the 
recommendations of the report. The Sub Committee did not consider that 
any of the other options would be appropriate in upholding the licensing 
objectives. The Sub Committee has no confidence in the current 
management or that being proposed at today’s hearing. There are concerns 
that Mrs Legg, despite having some historic experience in the licensing 
industry, has no current training or qualifications in running a licensed 
premises. The Sub Committee shared the concerns of the Police that the 
current premises licence holders are not exercising the levels of control 
necessary to ensure that the licensing objectives are being upheld. 
 
There are concerns that the Police have been trying to engage with the 
premises for a long time without success and there appears to be a 
disregard for the safety of clientele using the premises. In particular the Sub 
Committee noted that the steps proposed on 15 January 2020 by Mr 
Kimber had not been fully implemented, even straightforward, low-cost 
measures such as staff uniforms and staff meetings have not been 
introduced. The ID scanner which could have been in place within 5 days 
had not been implemented.  
 
There are also concerns about the reliability of the CCTV which has been 
highlighted by the Police through their lengthy engagement with the 
premises.  
 
The Sub Committee shared the concerns of the Police regarding the 
widespread use of drugs at the premises and the risk that this poses to the 
clientele and the community. The Sub Committee was not satisfied with the 
steps being proposed to address this today, such as the spray bleaching of 
surfaces. 
 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee advised all parties of the right of 
appeal against the decision, which may be made to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is 
notified in writing of the decision. 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 March 2020 

 
 

117. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Bistro on the Beach, Southbourne, 
Promenade, Bournemouth, BH6 4BE  
 
The Sub Committee was advised that the premises licence holder for the 
Bistro on the Beach variation application had contacted the Licensing team 
seeking an adjournment as they were unable to attend the hearing. The 
Licensing team had contacted the other party involved, Dorset Police, who 
had no objection to the application being rescheduled for a later date to 
enable the applicant to attend. 
 
RESOLVED that with the agreement of all parties and in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings ) Regulations 2005, the hearing 
be opened and adjourned until the Sub Committee meeting on 14 April 
2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


